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WARNING

smooth out the bottom

Put 1in. to 2in. water in the pool to cover the floor. Once pool floor is slightly covered, gently smooth out all
wrinkles. Start in the center of the pool and work your way clockwise to the outside.
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WARNING

IMPORTANT SAFETY INSTRUCTIOMS
Read and Follow All Safety Information and Instructions. Keep for future
reference. Failure to follow these warnings and instructions can result in
serious injury or death to users, especially children.

Prevent Drowning Mo Civing

fau can break yaur ned: and ba
pamalyzed

Chidren undear 3 are athighast dsk krdmwnng
Clasdy watch children wha ane i oF negr this poal

Electrocution Risk

Stay eway from drains & suction fittings

leap dl electricd Ines, radas, speakers
and ather eledrical davices away Fam
poal . Da nat place pad near ar under
avernead eldicl lines

It drain o sudion autle caver & missing ar braken, your kair, bady
and jewsry can gat sudead intadrain. You coud be held under
water & drawnl Da nat use pod I drain or suction aulle caver i
mizging ar braean

Prevent Young Children From Drowning :

Irstall fanang of approved bamiar around al sides of pool

State or local laws o codes may require fencing or oher approved barrers

Check stale or local aws and codes belors sefing up pool

Drawming ocours slanly and quickly. Assign an adulk to supsiviss pool and wear provided water
wiatthar g

keap chifdren in your drect sight whan they are in of near pool and whan you are filling and
emplying pool

Whan searching for a missing child, chack pook first, avan if you think your child 15 in tha houss
Pool presants a drowring hazard evan during Mling and draining ofthe pool Mairtan corstant
supervision of children and do nol remove amy salety bamers urtil the pool is complataly emply
and stowead aweany

Raker to the st of barriar recommendations and gudelines as dascrbed in CPSC Publicalon
MNolg2

Assign an adult to ba responsible for walching childran in the pod . Give this parson a "walsr
watkthar tag and ask hat thay waar it the aolire tima they ara in charge of supanvising childean in
the pool I1they nesd to keave for army reason, ask tis person to pass the ‘water watcher” tag and
the supervision responsibility to another adult

Locals pumps and fitars in such a wany that childran carmol dimb on tham Lo gan acosts B pool
ITyou have a ladder, refar bo the ladder's manual for irsin cihons

|Fyou have a pump, refer to the pump’s manual for instructions

Prevent Young Children From Gaining Access to Pool:

Removea pool ladders betors leaving pod Toddiers can dimb ladder and get into pool
Pesition fumilure away from pool so thet children cannot dimb and gain acoess to pool
When leaving poal, remove oats and beys from pool Bhat might atract a child

Be Prepared to Respond to an Emergency:
Keosp awaoking phone and list of emergency numbers near pool
Become sertifled in cardopulmonary resuscitation {CPR | 86 youl ¢an respord Lo an ameangancy

Electrocution Risk:
keap all dacineal ines radios, spaakers, and othar alsdrical devicss away from pool
Do not place poal naar or under overbaad dedncal inas

Suction Risk:
Raplacameant pump should never exocasd the maximum fow rals marked on tha suchion tBng

For Lither safaly tips check out he follovang wsbsites
winiw homa safebpeounal org

it Ao safely-council.orghnfo/chi ld\water him|
v safakids org

Vi SRl org

Safety Barrier Guidelines for Residential Swimming Pool

Section |: Outdoor swimming pool

AR autdoor swimming pod | incuding an inground, abovaground, of onground pool, hot b, or Spa

shauld be provided wilh a barmar which complies vath tha Tollowing

1 The lop ol tha barmar should be ot least 48 inches above grads messurad on the side of the

bamier wiich faces away bom the swimming pool. The maimum verical dearance belwean

irada and he bottom of the bamiar should ba 4 inches meaasurad on tha sida of the bamier which

facas away Fom tha swimming pool WVhera the op of ths pool structurs |5 above grade such as

an aboveground pool, the barier may be at ground level, such as he pool struciurs | or mountsd

on top ol he pool struciurs Wihers e barder 5 mountad ontop ol the pool siructurs, the

maximum vertical dearance belwean the bbp ol tha pool struchure and the boltom of the barier

should be 4 inches

Oparings in tha bamar should ot allow passage of a 4inch damater sphers

Salkd barriars, which do not hava opanings, such &t a masorry o Stona wall| should not cortan

Indertalons or profrustons except for normal consruchion tolerances and tooled masorry jolnts

4. \Where the bamer |5 composad of horizortd and vertical membears and the distances belwaen e
tops of e hoizontal meambars 5 B85S than 45 inches | the hozortal members should be locatad
an ha swimmirg pod sida ol the fance . Spadng batwaen verica members shoukd nol axcaed

]

[

-4 inches in widih VWhars thars are decoraliva cutauls spacng within ths cutouts shoukd not
evceed 1-14 inches in wadih

5 Wiheara the bamer s compotad olfhorizonta and vertical members and the dstanos batwean tha
fops of ha horizontal members is 45 inches or more, spacing belween vertical membars should
rotexcead 4 inches. Where there are decorative cutouls, spacing within the cutouts should nol
aoeed 1-34 inches in vadih

6. Maximum mesh size br chan link fencas shoud na excaed 1-24 inch squars unlass tha fance
s provided with shats lastened af the kop or the boliom which reduce e opanings o no mors
han 1-24 inches

T Wihera the bamer is composed of diagonal members, such as a lalics bnce | e maximum
cpaning formad by tha diagenal mambars should ba no more han 1-34 inches

8. Access gales bo the pool should comply with Secltion |, Paragraphs 1 through T, and shoud be
squipped o asccommodate a locking device. Pedestrian accass gales should open cubward

aweay Trom e pool, and should ba salf-closing and have a salfatohing devics. Gales other than

padesinan acoats gatas should have a salfHatching davics. WVihers the releats mechanism of tha
sall-latehing devics s located less than 54 nches from bhe bottom of the gats {a) the raleass
mecharism shoud be located on the pool side of the gate atleast 3 inches balow the top ofthe
gate and {b) the gate and barrier shoud have no opaning greaater than 1.2 inch within13 inches of

e reeass mechanism

9 Whers a wall of a dweling Servaes as part of the barrar, one of the following should apply.

{a) All doors with diredt access to ha peol through hat wall should ba squippad with an skarm
wirkch produces an audble waming when the door and its soreen if present, are opsned The
dam should sound continuously for a minimum of 20 seconds within T seconds after he door
s opanad. Alarms should mest thare quiremeants of UL201T Genera-Furposs Sgnaing
Dewioes and Systams, Sachon T7. The dam should have a minimum sound pressurg rAabing
of 85 dBA o 10 fest and the sound of the alarm should be distinctive fom other househad
sounds, such as smoke sarms telephones, and door balis The dam shoud aitom atically
regal undar all condons. The alarm should be equippad with manual means, such as
ouchpads or swilchas, o tamporanty deaclivals tha alam lora single opening of tha door
from sither direction. Such deactivation should Fast for no more than 15 seconds: The
deactivation teuchpads or switches should be located o least 54 inches above the threshold
af s door

{b] The pod should be equipped with a power safaty cover which comples with ASTM F1246-81
listad balow

(o] Othar maans of prolacdon, such as saif-dosing doors with sstl4alching devices, arg
acceplable solong &5 the degres of protaction afforded I5 not less han the protection
aftorded by {a) or (b) described above

10 Where an abovaground pool struchure 15 used a5 a barmar of wihere ha barmer 5 mounted on
top af tha pool srudure, and e mears of actess 1§ a ladder or skaps, than {a) the ladder ta the
pod ar steps should be capable of being secured locked o removed to prevent acoess, oflb)

the ladder or steps should be sumounded by a barrier which mests Section || Paragraphs 1

through 9 Whan the ladder o steps ara sacmed locked, of ramovad any cpening creatad

should not allow the passage of a 4-inch damater sphare

Section Il: Barrier Locations
Bariars shoud ba located 50 4% to prohibil parmanant structures aquipmant of similar objadts rom
baing usad o cimb tha barriars

PREVENT
DROWNING

NO DIVING!

Shalow water.

You can ba pamanent’y injurad Valch childran at all imas

Only for cutdoor use.

Teach your chiédran fo swim.

Mever dive, ump, or skde into the pool.

Aduft superasion is always required.

Parants should leam CPR.

Mever swem sione.

Keep all electrical radlos. speakers and other appliances away from the swimming pool.
Whien you touch tha fiter, pump, or eledncal paris, be swre the ground undar your feet is
‘Bone Dry."

All alecinical outiets should have a GFCI and connaections should be & mimimum of

5 feat {1.52 m} from the outade penmeter of the wall of the pool. From 5-10 feet
{1.52=-3.05 m}, thara should be aither a fixed connaction {outlat box ) or bvistiock
connection with a GFCI.

Connact power cords o 8 3-wire grounding-byp e outbel only.

Keep all b akable objects out of the pool ama;

Alcohol consumpsion and poo! adhvibias do not mix. Mever alow anyone to swim, dive or
skde under the infiuence of sicohol or dugs,

Savara alacincal shodk could rasul if you install your pump or fiker ona deck. Tha pump
or fiker could fall mto the watar, causing sevem shock of alectrocution. Do not install ona
deck or other surface &, above, or shightly below the top red of the pool.

Do not use the pool during severe weather conditions, i.e. electrical storms, tornadoes, etc.
Be aware of overhead power lines when vacuuming your pool or using a telescoping pole.
Do not aliow diving, cimbing, sithng, or standing on the top resis of the pools,

Do not eliow roughhousng and horseplay.

Co not engage m exiended breath hoiding adwibes underwaler, you may black out and
drown.

Instell a pool taddar{s) or stercase for eniry and exd from the pool.

haeep dedi clean and dear of olyeds thet may create & Inpping hezard.

Check reguiarly for signs of wear or loosa bolts thet could make the dack unsafa.
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Instruct pool usars about the proper use of all poo
Face ladder gomg up or down.

Allow only one person af a tme on he tadder.
Chedi all nuts end bols reguiary to ensure thal the ladder stays sturdy

Ramove or secure tha ladder to prevent entry to pool when not nuse.

Please contad pool sie deslar or manufacturer for eddiional safety signs if deamed
Macessary.

For pool sarvice, selact a carhfied poo! professionsl.

Any equpment connected to the crculabon systems shell be posboned so as to prevent
thewr being used as 8 means of access to the poo! by young chidren.

The installaion must comply with the codes of the authorty having junsdichon and may
require panmits for uidng, plumbing efectnical, zoning, eic.

The pool shal be loceted s minemum distance of 6 & {1.83 m) from any elednca
racaptacie -

Al 125 wolt, 15 and 20 emp ere recaptacies located within 20 fi. (8.0 m} of the pool sha
be protecied by a ground fault crout interrupter {GFCI1). The 20 K. {6 m} distance is
measured via the shoriest streight ine distance the supply cord would fofow without
piercng a floor, wall, ceiing, doorway, window, or other permanent bamar,

Prior ko use of the pool, the nstalier shall affie &l no dving signs and safety signsin
accordance with mstallabon mstructions so they can ba easdy visibla.

A hamaris necessary fo provide protechon against potental drowning and near drowning
and that bamers are not a subsBute for the constant supervision of children.

Alst of emergency telephone numbers shall be posted, such as the nearest available
police, fire, ambulance, and/or rescue uret. These numbers are {o be kept near ine
telephone that is closest io the pool.

Tays, cheirs, tables, or simiar objects thet a young chikd could chmb shall be at least

4 faet {1219 mm } from he pool.

If dack is used by the instadar, it will need to comply with APSP-B.

Basclifesaving equipment, mcluding one of the followng, shaf be on hand at all bmes: a.
Alght, strong, ned pole (shepherd's crook) not less than 12 ft {3.66 m} long. b. A
miremum ¥ m. {& mm } diamaeter rope as long as 1%:tmes the maxmum widih of the poo
ar 50 faet {15.24 m), whichever isless, which has bean firmly attachedto s Coast
Guerd-approved nng buoy, or @ simidarty epproved flotabion davicas.

The swimming pool covar is not designated as a safely bamer.

Plaasa use artifical kghting dunng nightbm e pool usa, to diummnate al safety sgns,
ladders, steps, deck surfaces and walks.

The pool is subjed to waar and detenoration. IFnot maintained properly, cerian fypas of
excessive or accelermted datenoration can laad fo fadura of the pool structure that might
reigose iarge quaniiies of walaer thal could cause bodily herm and property damege.
The boltom of the pool shal be visibie ot all tmes from the outside penmeter of the poal.
The installer of the vimyl iner shall affix on the origned or replacement kner, or on the poo
structure, al safely signs in accordance with the menufacturer’s instruchions.

If you have 8 fiker pump, fer to the pump’s manual for mstruchons.

The ladder shall be located on & solid base and the [addar shall be installed per the
ladder s instructions.

Pubicabons are avaidable that desonbe the risk of drowneng, entrapmank, and diving
acodents. Avadabie pubicatons related to pool safely nciuda the Assocmabion of Pool and
Spa Professionals’ [APSP) bookats entiied. The Sensibia Wa Enjoy Your
Aboveground/Onground Swimming Paol, Childran Amnt WWwetarproof, Pool and Spa
Emergency Procedures for Infants and Children, Layers of Profacion, and tha iatest
pubished edtion of ANSI/APEP-B Modal Bemer Code for Residenkal Swimming Poaols,
Spas, and Hot Tubs.

adder{s} and stacasas.

For addiona safety information, $ee wviw APSForg

THIS PROCUCT 15 COMPLIANT TO ANS I/ APSE 4 AMER ICAN MAT IDHAL STANDARD FOR
ABOVEGROUND POOLS fONGROUND RESIDENT IAL SWHRMING FOCOLS & INTERMNAT KDMAL
SWIMMERG POCL & SPACOCE (IBP5C)

{Only for USA & only for pools with a water depth of mora than 38in.{314mm}}

Please read carefully and keep forfuture reference

Pool |ems
#BSTA00, #BOTI0T, #B5TI08, $BLTIN 5T, #BETIS

Irstallaton usualy takes approximataly 10 mirutas with 2-3 peopls axdudng earthiworks and Hiing

@@u . ’ )
X1 x1 @ X1
Undansabar adhasive Haze Adaptar Drain Valve Cap
repar pateh #PA01420 Mlus) #6E01153 (i)
Liner F1B4T #PAA1420 (white) #1158 (iwhite)
]
x3
Stapper
#6041 (Hua)
G148 (white)
NOTE . Some parts aready have been installed on the pod
ITEM SIZE LINER CODE
#5705 Bft_x 28in (2 44m x 66cm ) ETI0DEASE1E
#BE7307 10/, % 30in.(3.06m x 76em ) BY30TASS18
#BET7308 121 % 30in.(3.66m x 76cm ) B730BASSTY
#5720 138/, % 33in (3.96m x Bdem ) ETI20A5517
#5715 158, % A3in(4.57m % Bdem ) ETIEASS1E
#B57311 150 % 42in.{4.57m x 1.07m ) BT311AS518

CHOOSE THE CORRECT LOCATION

NOTE . The pool must be set up on a completely flat and level surface. Please do not

install the poolif the suiface is inclined or sloped.

Correct conditions to set up the pool:

+ Tha salsctad location has o ba capable of uriformiy SUpporting e weaight for e artire tms ba
pool b5 installed moreover thea locathon must be 1at and must be dearad of all objects and dabns
inciuding stones and baigs

+ W recommend posiioning the pool away from any objects children could use to dimb into the pool

NOTE: Fosition the pool near an adequals dranage system Lo deal with overlow or o

dschargs the pod

Incorrect conditions to set up the pool:

+ O uneven ground the pool may cdlgpse causing senous personal irgury and/or damage o
parsonal property and will void tha warrarly and pravent any sarios daims

+ Sand should notbe used kb create a lavel bass, the ground must ba dug out if necassany

= Diraclly under ovarhiaad powar lirss or et Ba sura the localion doas nol contain undarground
utility pipes lines of cablas ol any kind

+ Da not sat up the pool on driveways, dacks, platforms, gravel or asphall surfaces. The selectad
location should be firm enough to withstand the pressure of the water, Mud, sand, soft /loose soll
of Lar ars not suitabla

= Grass or othar vegetation under the pool will die and may cause odors and shime to develop
therafors we recommend ramoving all grass from the Salected pod locallon

= fyold araat prona Lo aggressive plart and wead spactas thal may grow through the ground dath
or liner

NOTE: Chack with your local oty coundall for by-taws relaling to Bncing, barmers, kabting
and safaly regquiramants and ansurs you comply with o [ass

NOTE: IThave a filter pump, reler o Be pump’s manual for instruckons

NOTE: Tha [adder must matsh e podl size and should to ba usad only Tor antanng and
exiing e pool Eis forbidden to exosed he permilted pavioad of the ladder. Check regulary il the
ladder is propary assamblad

Installation
Bestway Inflatables will not be responsible for damage caused to the peol dus to mishanding or
falurs to follow these instructions.

ATTE NTI ON s Donot use a High pressure air hoss or over-nlats the top fng, it shoud

b Slgbithy SHTT L e bouch

NOTE: Do ot usa axiarsion powar cords Lo powear Your pump
ATTE NTI DN . Daret drag tha pool on e ground, s can dam age the pool

NOTE: The basa or bottom of tha pool should ba laid ot properhy (fal wilhoul wiinkdas )

NOTE: Hot lamparalrat causa air bo axpand ha ing and may causs damags Leave Soma
room far expansion
FPlaasa sea FAL'S for addbional infomation

1

Py

| NOTE . Drawings for llustration purposas onby May not reflect actual product. Mot to scaba

I ATTENTION: Da net leave podl unattendad whila Liling wilh watar

Pool walls will rise as you fill with water.
1 Fill poal unlll walar capacily 15 80%, DO NOT OVERFILL as this could causea the pool to collapse
I it of heavy rainfall you may nesd Lo amply somea of the watar o ansurs the level 5 cored
| 2 When filling the pool is completed, check thal the water is not coltecting on any side to ermsure he
poal 5 leval

| VT
| — —
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IMPORTAN T: ITpoot is not kevel drain waker and re-level ground by digging out

Mevar atampl bo maove the pool valh waler In i, sarous parsonal inpjury or damage to the pool may
rasult

WA RN IN G: Your pool may contan a graat deal of prassura. [Hyowr pool hat any bulgs
or uneven side, Fen the pod is not level, the sides may burst and the waler may dischargs
suddanty causing Setols parsonal injury and/or damags Lo proparty,

Pool Maintenance
If e g ot adhars bo tha maintsnanos gudaines balow, your haalth might be at risk espacially
hat of your children

IMPORTAN T: If you don't respect the ideal values of the water chemicals the
PVC can be damaged and become discolor

The kallowing table lksts e sequence of e bests that shoud be carmed out for the Ideal values and
postible adions. Regularly check the pH valua and dhlonne concartration weekdy and adjust to thea
idaal values

TEST DEAL VALUES
pH value T4-T8
Cyarure acd 30— 50 ppm
Fraa chlonna 2 —4 ppm
Chiering sompound 0

Algas Mone visible
Calcum hardnass 200 — 400 ppm

To keap your pod dean

1 Contact your local pool supply shop for advica and purchase of chamicals and pH kits. Cre of
e mest impertant factors Lo increase be life of the iner s o keep confinously ol ean and
Pty water Pleatsa stricthy llow the instructions from professiond iecknictars for Ba waler
raatmant firough the uss of chami cals

Locata a bucket of water nest to pool to dean users’ feel bafors antenng pool

Covar tha pool whan not in usa

Skim pod regulaly to avoid setied dirt

Chack and wash the filter carlridge regul arly,

Ganlly dean ary soum tom befow the Lep ing with a dean diath

Fleasa ba caralul in casa of ran water, kKindy chack that the water lvel 15 not higher than the
expacted |50, YOU HAVE TO DISCHARGE THE EXCESS WATER

b = R R SV Y

Proper maintenance canmaximize the life of your pool.

During the season of use of the swimming pool, the litration systam must be necassarily put irto
savica avery day, enoudh timea Lo assurs ol least a complats renawal of the voluma of waler

Repair
Chack pool for any leaks from valves of seams, check the ground clofih for arny avidart wales loss
Do not add chemica s unbl bis has been done

NOTE: I he avent of aleak, patch your pool using e underwater adnesive repair patch
provided Refer to the FAQS for Lither informalion

Dismantling

Urseraw the dran valve cap oourtar-dockwisa and remava

2. Connectthe adaptor Lo the hose and put the other end of the hose in the area where you ane
gairg kb dran your pool. { Chack local regulations for drainages by-baws)

Serew the contral ring of the hosa adaplor dockwise onlo bha drain valve The dran valve will ba
apan and walsr wall start to drain automatically. Dpen tha drain vals to tha maximum position
Deflate the op ring by squesZing the air vava

When the bop ing s Tdly deftated press the op fing down, and BILIE L drain the pool easily
Complataly drain the watsr i hs pool

When draining is treshed, unscraw e corral ning fo coss the valve

Disconnadt ha hosa

Soraw the cap back onto thea drain valve

Adr dey pool

[ -

[

[0 = ]

‘Storage and Winterization

Flaata ramovea all the accetsoriss and spara parts of the pool and stors them dean and diy
Orea pool s complataly dry, sprinkla with taleum powdar to pravent pool Fom sticking togethar
bold pod caralilty. I pool is not complataly dry, mobd may rasull and vall damags ha pool ines
Hara liner and accassories N a oy place wilh a modarats temparaiure bebwesn 5°C /4 1°F and
I8/ 100F

Caring the rarm season, podl and accastones should ba stored as per above instructions also
mpropar draining of the pool might causs sarous parsonal injury andior damags B parsonal
property.

W strongly recommend e pool is dsassemblad during the off season (wirter montfrs). Store in
a dry kocation out of children's reach

[ b

o =

=]
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Limited BESTWAY® Manufacturer’s Warranty

The product you have purchased comes with a imited warranty. Bestway® stands behind our quality guarantee and assures, through a replacement warranty, your producdt will
be free from manufacturer's defects, the limited warranty is valid as follows

90 days from the cnginal date of purchase

Please contact your Bestway After Sales Center before sending any documents. They will provide full instructions of what 15 needed for your dam. Bestway® s not responsible
for economic loss due to water or chemical costs and will not replace any products deemed to have been damaged due to neghgence or used cutside of the owner's manual
guidelines To enact a warranty claim, this form must be completed and supplied with & copy of your receiptipurchase and photos of the defedts to the Bestway After Sales
Center

Bestway's warranty covers manufactunng defects discovered while unpacking the product or dunng use, 8s recommended within the user manual This warranty applies only to
the product and must not have been modified by any 3rd parties. The product must be stored and handled in accomance with the technical recommendations

|f & product is deemed to be defective by Bestway®, the warrarty covers the repair or replacement of the defective part only. Replacements and repairs dor't extend the
duration of warranty. The onginal receipt/purchase invoice is reguired and will determine the start and the end dates of the warranty.

Please choose the type of your pool:

O

PLEASE HAVE THE FOLLOWING IMFORMATION ON HAMD BEFORE CALLING OUR AFTER SALES SERVICE CENTER:

Mame Telephone
Address: Mobile

City State: Fax

Zip/Postal Code: Country US o Canada o E-mail

ORIGINAL FURCHASE DATE RETAILER

FCOL ITEM CODE: BATCH NUMBER:

—» tamCode
1 | [#BXXXXX

BWSHFXXXXXX
YYYY_M M'DD —— %= BatchMumber

22HE

Problem description
O Item is torn / Leaking O Faulty welding O F aulty upper ring O Faulty drain valve

Q Other (Please desoribe ) Q Missing part (Please use the code for the missing part. This can be found inthe owrer's manual )

Bestway does not warranty tems which have been subject to

* Improper or abnormal use * Faillure to follow the instructions as provided by Bestway + Negligence « Commercial use = Accdert = Vandalism = Terrorist Activity

* [mproper use of chemicals * Exposure to extreme weather conditions » Negligence during pool set-up or disassembly

* Damages beyond Bestway's control, and ads of nature (force majeure)

This wamrarty is void if any unauthonzed repair, change or modification has been made to any part of the equipment

This product is designed in accordance with standards for a specific use. Any medifications or transformations other than those indicated by the manufacturer could result in
serious risks for the user and will void the warranty

I M PORTANT' ONLY THE DAMAGED PART WILL BE REPLACED, NOT THE COMPLETE SET.
Bestway reserves the right to request photographic evidence of defective parts, or to require the return of the item for additional testing.
INORDER TO BETTER ASSIST YOU, WE REQUEST THAT ALL INFORMATION PROVIDED TO BE COMPLETE.

Bestway (USA) Inc
Tel 1-B55-638-3868 Fax.1-480-838-1688
service(@beshwaycorp us

FOR FAC, MANUALS, VIDEOS OR SPARE PART S, PLEASE VISIT OUR WEBSITE www bestwaycorp.com Be Stwa
VIDEOS ARE ALSO AVAILABLE ON OUR BESTWAY CHANNEL ON ¥OU TUBE. www youtube comifuserBestwayService e

B
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Bestway

AU MAGASIN

DES QUESTIONS? DES PROBLEMES?
DES FIECES MANQUANTES?
T4l : 1-855-838-3888
sendce@bastwayconp.us
Pour les FAQ, manusis, vidéas ou
pikces détachées, veuillex visitey
www bestwaycorp.com

PISCINES FAST SET™
NOTICE D’UTILISATION =

Www. bestwaycorp.com ﬂ. '
Visitez la chaine YouTube de Bestway You{[[[} Elﬁ




AVERTISSEMENT

lisser le fond

Mettre quelques centimétres d’eau dans la piscine pour couvrir le sol. Une fois que le sol de la piscine est
légérement recouvert, lissez tous les plis. Commencez par le centre de la piscine et continuez dans le sens
des aiguilles d’'une montre vers I'extérieur.
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AVERTISSEMENT

DIRECTIVES DE SECURITE IMPORTANTES
Veuillez lire et vous conformer a toutes les
directives et informations concernant la sécurité.
Conserver pour de futures réferences.
Lefait de ne pas suivre ces avertissements et ces
instructions peut provogquer de graves blessures ou le décés d'utilisateurs, en
particulier d'enfants.

Evtez les noyades Me pas plonger

Let entants de Mans de 5 ans eaurent un plus grand negue da ss i
Neer. Surveilkz attentivernant &2 entants 26 rovart gas oy § Mol palrlez il cmenda et i
Do de ostte piscng paralysel

Risque d'électrocution Tenez vous éloignés des équipements de Dranage
of da sucdon
Fales e sorte que oubes lesliges S lecauvenls de la sartie de vidange au d'aspirgtion astabsert ay
encaintes, mdias at auires sppansils eassd was chevews  valre carps & vas bijaux pauvent se refrawver
Alecirigues saent loupuwrs kin de la pedne aspirds dansla vidange. Weus pauries &re retery sous|'sau at
Me places pasla piacne & promit au s wals nayer | Mulili=e? pasla piserie s la couverds de la sorfie da
des ignes dlectiques adriennes widange au d'aspirdion et abeent o cassd

Prevention de la noyade chez les jeunes enfants :

Irstaller des dibures ou daulres bariéres agréses toul autour de la piscne

Las régementations cu les régles nationales ou locales pauvent exiger das cidlures ou d'autres
bariéres agébes

Verler vos réglementations ol réghes locales ou nationales avant dinstaler la piscna.

Tauts noyada Sa produit rapidemeant at silenaausamant Afscia? un aduls 4 la suvaillancs da ka
piScine & porte? I'&iquetts foumis de survaillant de bagnadse

Carde? les enfarts 4 potés de vue dreds lorsad'ils sort & l'nEdeur ou & prodimils de la pisdne
ol borsque wous remplisser ou videz [a piscine

St vous recherchar un enfant dispary, commencer par varler la pesone, méme si vous penses
que valra anfart ast dans fa maison

La piscine représanta un risgus de novade méme pendant ks remplissage ot la vidangs de la
plscine Exercez une surveallancs pamanents des enfants ol ne relire? pas les barmndres de
sacs BNk qus [ piscna n'ast pas totalameant vides sl rangds & part

Rekrazvous 4 la liste dos recommandations o dos dreclives an mallére de baméms comme
dactit dans la Publication CPSC n°262

Affactar N aduite resporsable da fa survalllance des anfants dans la piscne Dornez & celte
persorne une slquatte de « surveiifart de baignade » et demandez-dul de porter cette Sliquette
pandant touts la pénods ol alle est en charge de la surveilfance des anfants dans la piscing. Si
slle a basoin da s'absenter pour une guelcongue ralson, demandez 4 celle parsonne de
rarsmealtirs catls Siqustts da « survaiilant de baignads » alla resporsabilits de la sunvell ancs 4
un autrs adute

Installaz les pompes atles filtres da telle maniare que les anBants ne pussent pas gimper sur
celles-cf pour acchder 4 la plsdine

Sl vous avez une échealle repoez-vous 4 la nolice dinstrudons de "achella

Shvous avez una pomps, reportaz-vous 4 la notice dinstructions de la pompea

Prévention de I'accés des jeunes enfants & la piscine :

Reabrez les échalles de piscine avant de quiter la piscne Les toul-pelits pewvart grimper sur les
achallas et accadar 4 la piscing

Pesitfornaz le mobilier 4 distanca da ka pisdne de sorte que las enfarts ne palvant pas v grimper
pour accadar 4 la pisdne

Lorsque vous quithez la piscine refirez de la piscnse kes Tolteurs of jouslts qui pourraient attirar un
enfant

Préparation a un appel durgence :

Cormsanvar un talsphaons an atal da marchs &l una isls da numares d'wrgance A proximils da fa
placiin.

Obtenez un cartificat en réanmation cardiorespiratoire {RCR ) de maniérs 8 powvolr répondre 4
e urgencs

Risque o dlectrocution :

Faitas an soets que toutes e lanas, encantes, radios & autres apparsils deciques solent
boupours kol da la pisdne

e placez pas la piscine 4 prodimits ou sur des lignes decnques adnermeas.

Risgue d'aspiration -
La pompe de rechange ne doll jamais dépassar le débit maximal indiqué sur le raccord
daspiration

Obtena? daulres consalls da socuntd sur las sites suivants

wwiw homasalatyeoundl org (en analas sadameant)

it haven sataty-ooundl argintichidiwater himli {en anglas sadamant)
wovow safakids org

v EpE org

Bartigres de securité pour les piscines esidentielles
Section I: Fiscine & l'extérieur
Urne piscine 8 I exiénaur, y compnis une piscne creusas, bors sof ou semi-areusés, un bain chaud
ol U spa doit Stre Squipds d'une barmars conformmea a points suivarts

1. La sommed de fa bardére doit Stre 4 au moins 48 pouces (1, 20m environ) du riveaau du sof la
mesure dart affectud sur e oot de la barmérs tournd vers [exténawr. La distance verticals
maimaks arlra k& nivaau du sol < ks bat da la bariors doll éFe de 4 poucas | 10cm), la mesura
aant affectus sur le ool da la barmare tourna vars Fedbénienr Quand le sommel da la skudire
de la piscine est audessus du niveau du sol comme pour une pisane hors sol, la bardére dat
&ira au rivaay du so, comims la struciurs da la piscne, o bien monibée au sommet de la sinuclire
Cuand la bariers est monbde su somme de la structurs de la piscne [a distanca varticala
manimala antra ke sommet da la strucure of le bat da la baméra dolt &rs da 4 pouoss {10am)
Les ouveriures dans la bamére doivert empécher le passags d'une sphére de 10om {4 pouces)
de diamelre

(5]

[

Les bamerss plaines, sans oauvertres comime UNe parol en piaime ad e magonnensa, na
dapvant pas présentsr dindantabions ou da salliss sauf dans s olérances nomaes da
consuction ab pour las joirks da magonnene
Cuand la bamriére ast composas d'daments honzontaus of verticaws:, ot bla dstance anira la
sommel des démants horizontaux est inféreurs 4 45 pouces{1.14m), les déments horzonbaus
dovant Sire placst sur la Slolurs du obls do 1a piscine. L'espace artre les aléments varticaux ne
doit pas dépasser 1-14 pouces (dcm) de largeur. En cas de présence de silhousties de
décoraion Fespace ertre les silhousttes ne dolt pas dépasser 1-2/4 pouces (4em) de largeur
Cuand [a barridrs ast composaa ddamants honZontaus ab verlicacd, alla dstancs antre la
sommel des Séments horizonbaux est de 45 pouces {1 14m) cu plus 'espace entre les
élémerts verlicaus ne doit pas dépasser 4 pouces {10em) En cas de présence de sihousties
de décoration I'espace antre les silboudtes ne doit pas dépassar 1-34 pousas | 4em) de lagewr
6 La dimension maximale des treills pouwr les cdures 4 mailles losangées ne dolt pas ddpasser
1-3/4 pouces camés (4om), & moins que fa chiiure ne soit &qupde de raversas au sommel oU
au bas gul rédusant 148 cuvamres & mains da 134 poucss (dem)
Quand la bariére est composde délements en dagonale, comme une cddbure en lats, Nowverure
masimae formée par kes démants an dagenals ne dolt pas dépasser 1-34 pouces {4em)
Lt poites d'entrae 4 la pisdne dolvart re conformes 4 la Section |, Paragaphes 147 at
doivent &lre Squipées de systémes de fermelure Les portes d'acodés dolvent s'owvrir vers
Festtértanr, bon de ka prscine & dowvarl ére 4 farme-ports el avolrun sydame 4 aubbdadanchament
Lesaulres portes doivent avoir un sysiémea 4 aulodédenchemeant Si le mécarisme de
reldchement du systéme 4 autodsdanchement est placd 4 moirs de 54 pouses {1 3Tm) du bas
de lapoita, (a) ke macanismes da raldchement doit &tre placs sur ba porta du oile da la pisdne 4
aumoins 2 pouces | Tem) du sommet de la ports e (b la porte etla bamére ne doivert pas
avolr d ouvertires de 1/2 pouce {1 5cm) 4 18 pauces (45am) du mécanisme de relachament
9. S un mur da Fhakitalon Bl partis da la bariars, || faul applauer un des poirts suvants
{a) Toues les portes de ce mur avec Un accds dract 4 la prscine dolvent &fre sguipées d une
alamma qui produl un averissamant sonors audbls quand la porte, &t la porte-eoran i alls
astprasanta, sort ouvertas. L'alame doll sormer da maniées conlinue pendant un minimum
de 30 secondes dars les T secondes aqui suvent Fouveriure da la porle Les alarmaes dobvent
dlre corformas aux conditions du “GenaralPurpose Signaling Devices and Systams” UL201T
Sadion 77 L'alamme doil enoir un rivead Sonors minimum da 85 dB8A 4 10 pieds {(3m) etle
son de Idame doit se distinguer des adiras sons de Mhabitation, comme |8 délectewr de
fum&a, ks talephonas al kot sonnatias. Lalamea dol adtom aiquamant 58 reamear dans
boutas les conditions. L'alama daob e aquipss d'un systéme manuel, comme un davier ou
un internuptewr, pour &tre temporairamant désacivée pour une Wnique ouverlurs da la porte
dans las dew dreclons Calie désacivation ne doil pas durer plus da 15 secondes. Le
clavier ou lNintermupewr de désactivation dalt étre placéd 4 au moins 54 pouces{1.37m)
au-dassus du saul dala porta.
{b) La piscine doit 8tre squipse dune biche de secunté conforme 8 ASTM F1245-87 dort
d-dessous
&) Tout aulra systamea da protecion, commea det portas 4 brme-poite 4 aubbds denchement, ast
acceptable tart que le niveau de prolection foumi Mest pas infériewr 4 la prolection foumis
par les points (a) ou (b) décnls c-dessus
10 5 une prscing hors So astutiitss commea barmisra ou S la bamars &5 mortds au sommel da la
structure de la piscine, b si I'acoés est une échelle ou des marches ) I'chalie de la pisdne ou
les marches dotvent pouveir 8re sacunssas vamoullées ou enlfevass powr aviter Nacess, ou (b))
Féchatie ou les marchas dotant are anloursat dune ddire confoma 4 a Saction || Fargraphes
149 Quandlachelle ou ks marches sont séowrisdes, verrouillses ou enlevass, toule cuverture
ne dolt pas permelire ke passage 4 une sphére d'un damétre de 4 pouces {10cm)
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Section ii: Emplacement de la barriére
Les barriares dovert &ifa plactas de maniera 4 empacher guea des stiucllires pamanantas des
apparails ou toul objet semblable ne pussent étre utilisss powr arjamber la barriérs

ME PAS PLONGER! EMPECHEZ
Eau pau probnds LA NOYADE

Vs risquer des blessuras gravas. | Survalllaz bos anfants an touk tamps

Arfulliser qu'a 'exténior

Appransr & vos anfarts 4 nager

Mea plongseT, sautar ou gissa? jamas dans ba pisana. La survallancs d'un adulte ast boujours
requise Les parents devraent apprandre laRCP

Me nagez jamas sau

Faites an sorfe que toules les encaintas radios of aulres spparails aleckiques soent toujours loin
da la piscing

Quard vous buchar la fillre 1a pomps ou des paries dacligues verifiez que b sol sous vos piads
Soil Biben Sec

Toutes les prises de courani dolvenl avolr un disjoncleur de fulle de lemre of los raccordemenis dobvent se
frouver a au molns § pieds (1,52 m) du perimeélre exlériour des parois de la piscine. A parir de 5-10 pieds
{1.52-3,05 m), il doil iy avoir soil un raccordement fice (bofler de raccordement) Soil un raccordement avec
vemou louman! equipe d'un disjoncleur de ille de lerre.

Branchez las cordons Seciiques uniquameant sur une prise datems 4 3 s

Tous les objels pouvant se cassar doivert restar loin de la zone de la piscing

Mamaangs? pat consommation dalcool at aclvitss dans fa piscne. Me laisse? jamas personng
nager, plongar ou gisser sous Finfiuencs d'aloool ou da droguss.

Il existe un grave risgue d'akecrocuiion sivous installaz volre pomps ou voira Hitrs sur une amasss
La pompe ou be Hire pourral tomber dans I eau en provoguart uns élecrooution ou un choc grave.
Meles instaler pas surune lerrasse oU une aulre srface au-dessus ou l&péremant &n dessous du
rail supsriawur da la piscing

Mutisaz pas ka piscna quand les conditiors matdorologkues sonl Mmalvases o tempélas
Hedriques, lomadas, atd

Failes aflention aux lignes de couran suspendues lorsque vous vider volre plscine ou que vous ulllisez
une lige Lide scopigue.

Mautonsa? parsorne 4 plonger, grimper, §'assenir ou Sa tenir sur las rails supérewrs des piscines
Mautonisez pas les bousodades etle chabut

Ma faites pas d'apnéa prolongee car vous poUmiez vous santir mal sl vous noyer

Irstalber une/des échallels) ou des escaliers pour entrer of sorlir de la plsdne

La terrasse doil restar propra o ibre d'objels qui pourmalent vous faire rébucher

Vara: réguisrament si la tamasse présents das signes dusure ou des boulons dévissés car celala
randral dangersuse

Explicuar au ullisatairs da fa pisdne comme uliisar comactemant la ou les echolles o ko
escaliars
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kortez ou descendez fechelle de face.

Matonse quune sauls parsorne 4 1a fas surféchells

Cortrdlez réguildrement tous las sorous e bouons pour &ire certain gue I'achelle st bien solida
Erlavar ou séarisar I'achalls pour svilsr qua quakgu'un antra dans ka piscne quand die n'ast pas
ulifisas

vauller contachar le concessionnaire o fe fabricant de la piscine pour obltarir des parmeaws da
sacuils supplémentaires si osla s'avére necessars

Adrassar-vous 4 un professionna da pisana carlifid pour Ianiralian da la pisdns

Toll &qupamsant Accords aw Systames de droadation doil Srs posilonns da mari&ra 4 aviler quil
soll utilisd comme accés 4la piscdne par les enfants en bas dge

Linstallstion deit e conforms aux codes de Fadtorils an vigusur et paut nécessilar des parmis pour
la consruction, la plomberts, Faladnala la dalimitation &b

La pitaine dolt Stra siluda & une distancs minimals de 6 piads (182 m) do touls prise decdiquea
Toules las prises de 125 volts, 15 of 20 Asitudes dans un rayon de 20 pleds (6 0m) de la piscne
doivent ére prolégées par un disjondeur de fdle de leme. La distance de 20 pleds (6 m) a5t mesuras en
tenani comple de la distance a vol d'olseau la ples courte que le corden sulvrall sans Iraverser un
plancher, mar, plafond, porte, fenélre ou aulre badrlere permanente.

Ayant d'utiliser [a piscing, Nnstallataur dal apposar ous kes panneaw dinkerdiction de plongar of
tous les panneaik de sécuntd conformament 4 ka notice dinstalation aln quils solent blan visiblas
Une barmére est nécessaire pour protéger contre une éventuelie noyade et une quasi-novads mas
las bamiéras ne remplacent pas la surveillanos constants des enfants

Il Faul préparsr une fislks des numanns de Blsphons de secours, comme e posle de polics & plus
prochs les pompeers Fambulancos slfou une unild de sauvalags Casnuméros doivert 56 Irouver 4 cdlé
du l&lephions le plus proche de la pisone

Les jousls chasas Ebles ou objels similairas surlesquals un enfant en bas Sge pourrall monter
dotvant Sa rouver 4 aumaors 4 plads (1219 mm) de la piscna

Sl Minstalateur Utilise une terrassa, calle-ci dolt tre contormea 4 la nomMma AP SP-8

Un équipament de sauvelage basique, iy compris Fun des suivanis, doil foujours se frouver a portée de maim : a.
Une Bge legére, resislanie ef rigide {biton de berger) mesurani au moins 12 pieds (3 66 m). b. Une corda d'au
malns % in. (§ mm) de diamelre al mestrant 1 fois ¥ la largeur maximale de la pecine ou 50 plads (15,24 m),
en cholsiesant la mesure la plus pelle, ayant alé solidemaent allaches a une bouea agrade parbes sauveleurs ol
das disposiffs de flollaison agreas de mime bypa.

La couvertura de a pisdne n'ast pas congle comims bafmers de Securits

vaullsr utiiser un ecdarage atifictal guand vous ulisez ka piscne [a nuil, pour lluminer tous bes
panneaUy de soourld les échelles les marches les lerrasses &f les paroours

La pitane &t suscaplibbe da suser & de sabimear. 3 olle rfast pas enrelenls comaciamant,
cartans pas de dadnomiion acassive ou acodlarda pauvart porter 4 Una panna de la stiuchure de
la prscine qui pourralt ibérer de grandes quantités o eau susceplibles de provoguer des blessures ou
des dégils

Il faut boLgours powvair voir ke Bnd da la pisane du panmaira exdneur de colle-o

Linstaistarr da la bacha an virde dot sppotar sur la bache d'origing ou calle de rechange, ou suria
struchure de la piscine, tous les panneausx de securits conformameant aw insiructions du fabn cant

Sl veus aveZ une pompe de filtration, reportez-vous & la nolice dimstructions de la pompe

L'achalle doit dra placsa sur una basa solida el conformamant au mods damplol da la pisana

I et sl das publications qu décrivent ks isgua da sa nover of da rester coincs airsi qua ks
accidents de plongés

Des publications sort disponiblas au sujst de la sécuntd dars les piscdnes, notamment las brochures
de FAssocialion des profssiornss de piscnes ot spas (APSP ) inbiulses’ The Sensible \vay o Enjoy
Your Aboveground/Cnground Swamming Pool, Children Aren't Waterprool, Pod and Spa Emergency
FPraceduras for Infants and Children Laars of Prolaction, &f la touls dermiara adiion du Cods des
bariares du modale ANSPAPEP-8 pour los plsanas privass et spas alles bains chauds

Four plus de consignes de sacurite, cormsultar e site www APSF org

CE PRODUIT EST COMFORME A LANORME NATIONALE AMERICAINE AN SI APSF 4 POUR
LES FISCINES RESDENTELLES HOR 'S S0L / ALl S0L ANSI QUAL ISPSC |CODE INTERMN A
TIoCHALPOUR LES PISCIMES ET LES SPAS)

{Uriquemert pour les Etats-Lris sturiguement pour les pisdines dont la profondewr d'eay dépasss
16 po. {914 mm))

A lire attentivement et a conserver pour consultation ultérieure.

Elments de la Piscing
#B5TI05,; SBETI0T, #B3TI08, $BITIN | FWITI20 #BSTIS

Linstallation prand habifuslement 10 minutes arviron avec 2-3 parsornes, 4 exclusion des owvrages
da terra at du remplissages

@@5 . ’ i
X1 AR =1 il de lawanne =

Fustine adhésive 4 Adaptatedr de bya Ha Ry e v
Uieer ia e #E014 0 (bleu) #PE0 158 (bleu )

Biche SFIB41T FPEA1420 (Hane £PEA1158 Blancy)

X3

Cbhuratian

#PED1418 )

#PaA1418 flan))

R EMAR QU E . Certaines précas ont d&ya &ba irstalldes sur ba pisana

ARTICLE DIMENSIONS CODE

#H57305 Bpix 26po (2.44m x BBem ) 57305A5518
#B57307 10pi % 30po (3.05m x 76em ) 57T307ASS18
#B57308 12pi % 30po (3.66m x 7Bem ) 5730BASS1T
#BET 320 13pi % 33po (3.96m x B4em ) 57320AS517
#BETIE 15pix 3dpo (4.57m x Bdem ) 57315AS518
#BET311 15pi 2 42p0 (4 57mx 1.07m ) 57211A5518

CHOISIR L'EMPLACEMENT CORRECT

RE M.A RQUE iLa prscine doit ramorias sur una surface complatemeant plats &

rivalds. Nirstallaz pas 5VF la piscins s la surfacs est indings ou en pants

+ L'amplacamant choisi doil powvoir supporter unirmamant ks poids pendant toute k dures
dinstallation ds la pisans, an oulra, Famplacemeant doil &ra plat ol doit &ire dénus dobjals of
dabas w compes das calloux & das brindilles

= Mous recommandons dé posiiorner la pisans koin d'objals qus les enfarts pourrakent wtiliser pour
grimpar dans fa pisdne

R EMAR QU E: Flacer [a pisans pras d'un sysEmea davacuation adaquat pour trajter

LoLt SLFpIUs U polr vidangar ka piscine

Conditions incorrectes pour installer la piscine:

= 5w Sol irrsguliar, la piscns pourral s'affassar provoguart de gravas lesions parsorndlas abou
des dommages aux biens parsornals al cala anruleral [a garartis ol empacharal toute redamation

= e pat uiliser da sable pour crder Une basa de nivead | e sol doit 8re cdfeuseé sk naoassairs

« Crractamant Sous des igres aledrigques asnannas ou dos arbres. AssureT-vous gus Feamplacament
ne cortiant pas de uyaus soutamains, de gnes ou cables de quelque Sorte gque o soit

+ Mea pas imstaliar la piscine sur des routas, des ponts, des plale-lormeas des surfaces en graviers ou
an asphate Lamplacement chosl doit Sre suflsammeant fams pour résister 4 la pression de l'sau
boue, sable, solmou ou goudron ne sont pas adaplés

+ L'harbe ou toule aulre vagatation sous |a pisanemourma of st susceplible de provoquer des
odeurs f le développament ds bous nous vous recommandons donc darfevar Loute Merbe da
I'emplacement cholsi pour la pisana

+ Eviter les zones ol des plartes agressives of des espéces domawvaises herbes pouvant pousses
A fravers le revélementposs au sol sonl susceplibles da se développer

R EMAR QU E : Varhar avec volra consalimurt dpal ks réglemeants St aus bamanss

ancentes, edalrage of dfpositil do seanils o atsurer-Vous que vous conformer 4 toutas las ks

R EMAR QU E: S vous disposer d'una pomps filtrarts, corsulta? lemanual da la

pomps poLr connaire es instmcons

R EMAR QU E: L'achalls doit &ira adaptés 4 |a tailla da la piscne & dol Sra uilisss

urikuament powr effrer ol Sortir de a prscine. || estinterdt de dopatsar la chargs parmits sur
I'échella. Vénlez régulsrament sl Iachalle ast convenablament assemblés

Installation
Bestway Inflatables i est pas resporsable pour ks dommages causas 4 la pisdne par
uremalvarsem anipulation cu par ke non respedt de ces instructions

ATTE NTI ON : H'utilise? pas un iuyau d'ar sous haute prassion ou ne gonflel pas rop

I Boudin du haut, il ol &trs Bgarameant farmes au boucher

RE M.A RQUE : Mullsar pas da rall onges pour aimeantar volra pomps
ATTE NTI ON - Matraer pas la prsdng S0 ke Sol car cala paut l'abimear
RE MA RQUE v La b cu b ford de la pisdne doit &re etala comeciam ent | plat sans pls)

RE M.A RQUE eles temperalures devees entrafent lNexpansion du boudn & cause de

l'air et cola peut provoquer des deadls. Laisse? de la place powr une &ventudle expansion
Carsultar las FAQ pour obtanir dos informabions supplemeantaires

2

R EMAR QU E: L&t dessirs ne sont quta ttra dillusration. || peul arfiver quils rs

raflstent pas b produl réal. Pas 4 I'achalle

ATTENTION = Na laisser Pt s prsdinge Sans survallancs quand vous ka rempli 5582
e

Les parois de la piscine se soulévent quand vous la remplissez d'eall

1. Ramplissa? la pisdne 4 80% NE REMPLIS SEZ PAS TROF cor cela pourrall provadguar un
affordramant da la pisana. En cas da foras plues vous daver vider sutisamment a piscine
POUF qua ka nivaal rasta comact

2. Lorsque e remplissage de la pisane st acheve, contrilez que l'eau ne so rassemble pas d'un
ofld pour s'assurer gue a piscing estblen niveles

V=

=
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IMPORTAN T: 5i la piscine n'astpas nivelés anleve I'sau el riveler da nouveau la

sof an ke areusant. Messayaer jamais de daplacer la pisdne avec de [eau & lintsreur, cela pourrait

pravoguer de graves blessuras ol andommagar la pescing

AVER TIS SEMEN T: Valra prscina paul contenir una forte prassion. 5l volra

pescing ast bombéa ou préatents un ot imaguller cala vaut dirs qu'alls n'est pas Anivesu les cdes

pourra ant axplosar o Faau pourmail & vidar A MNimprovisis &n provoquant des Blassuras graves
atfon deas degats mabaras

Maintenance
L& fait de ne pas subvre ket diredives da maintenanos da volrs piscnes poul malire volrs sanks,
plus particuisrameant calla da vos anfants, en danger

IMPORTANT: sivous ne respectez pas les valeurs idéales des produits
chimiques pour I'eau, le PVC peut 5 abimer et se décolorer.

L& tablaau sulvant Snumarns la saquancs des st qu davent ira réalisas ainsi gus ket valaurs

ed et at los actiors possiblas. Varthar régulisrament la valaur da pH el la concariration da dilors

chaque samaing & rge? pour cblanir Bt valaurs |deales

TEST VALELURS ICEALES
valeur da pH T4-T8

Acits cyanuriguea 30— 50 ppm

Chiors libra 2—4 ppm

Composé da chlors ]

Aliples AUELNS Visi

Curals du cadum 200 — 400 ppm

Palr manianir volra piscins propra
1. Adrestal-vous au magasin da produits de pisana ke plus proche pour obtenir des consails at
acheter des produls chimbques &t des kits pour mesurer le pH. L'un des facteurs les plus

Importants pour augmenter [a durdea de vie de la biche consists 4 maintsnir Feau toujours propra
el sane. Veullez subvre scrupuleusement fos instructions des lednidens professiormals powrle

raemant da Neal an Wilisant des produits ohimiaques

Placez un seau d eau & cobé de la piscine pour qus kes ubhsateurs se laventles pieds avant

danirer dans la piscine

Couvral la prsans quand vous na Futiises pas

Ecuma? la pisane réguliérement pour éviter que Ia salets §'installe

Contrale? ol laver régulisrament la cartouchs du flre

Mettoyer délicatement la mousss sous ks boudin du haut aves un ohiffon propra

T Fales afention quand il pleut en vérifiart gue I'sau ne dépasse pasle niveau prévu S cestle
cas, WOUS CEVEZ VDANGER LEXCEDENT DYEAU

(&
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Un ban entretien peut optimiserla durée de vie de votre piscine.

Curantla saison dutiirsation de la piscne, le systame de Mration doit e nacessarement mis &n
sarvics tous bes jours pendant suflsamment longlamps pour garantic au maoirs un renouve lement
comphat du valume de Feau

Reéparation

varihaz que la piscne ne prasents avcune Lite au niveau des varmas ou des couluras, contrdlaz
que e apis de sol ne présants aucuns pata deau visibla. N aowar sucun produt chimigqua ot
qua cala n'a pat kS fal

REMAR QU E: En cas de fute, réparer volre piscine au mayen do la rusting résistante

birrie Reportaz-vous aux FAQ pour da plus amples infmations

Démontage

Y

at arievarde

Raccordar Fadaptataur sur ba Wyau st placer Faulra axiramila du insau dans [a 2ors ol vous
sounasT vidangar volre plscng . (Consulla? ks réglamants locaus pour cornallra ks loks an
matiére da vidanga)

Vissar a rondells de cortrdle de adaptalaur du Duyau sur la vanne de vidange dans e sans
des alguilles d'une monlira. La vanna da vidangs sera ouverts of laau commeancars 8 5a vider
atomall quament Ouvrer la venne de vidange sur ka position masimala

Dagantar la boudin du haut en pingant la vanne d ar

Quand le boudin du haut est enlerement degonfle, appiryel surle boudin du hailt & fatesde
bascular pour vidanger asament la psdne. Vidangez complétameant I'eau da fa piscne
Quand la vidange est tamings, dévissez la rondslie de cortrdle pour fermer la vanne
Cabranchez ke buyau

Fevisse? ke capuchon sur la vanne de vidange

Séchez lapisore
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ement et remisage
1 Erlever tous les accassoiras alloues les plécas détachéss dala piscne, puls rangez-les
apres les avoir faves el séches
Une fais que la piscine est entigrement séche, saupoudraz de tale afin déviler que la piscine
colle o plisz-la solgnausement
Si la pisdne n'est pas entidrament séche, da la mosissure peul s& fomer et andommager la
bidche da la piscing
Ranga? la bache at les accassoires au secd uns lampéralre modérde comprise enfra
5 5C /41 °F & 38 70/ 100 °F
Fendant la sason das pluies il faut ranger |2 piscing & 58 accessoiras comme cala ast
indiqué plus haut
Une vidange incorrects de la piscns peut provoquer des blessures graves etbu des dégals
materials
Mous consaillons vivemeant da démontar la piscns hors sason (pandart Mhivar) Rangez-la au
sac hors de portés das anfarts
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Devissa? ke capuchan da la vanne da vidangs dans ko sans confraire des aguillss dune morira
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Garantie limitéee du fabricant BESTWAY®

Le produit que vous avez achete est accompagne d'une garantie limitée. Bestway® defend sa garartie de qualité et assure, grace a une garantie de remplacement, que votre
produit ne presentera pas de vices de fabncation pouvart porter a des fuites. La garantie imitee est valable

90 jours & compter de la date initiale de 'achat

Yeullez contacter votre service aprés-vente Bestway avart d'envoyer tout document. | vous commumiguera toutes les instruchions pour présenter votre eclamation. Bestway®
re peut étre terue pour responsable du préjudice economigue dénvant des colts des produits chimigues ou de I'eau &t ne remplacera aucun produt juge comme ayart eté
neglige ou comme ayant ete utiise sans respecter les consignes de la notice o utiisation

Pour rédiger une réclamsation dans le cadre de la garantie, il faut remplir ce formulaire qui doit étre ermvoyé au service aprés-verte Bestway, saccompagné d'une copie de votre

altestation d'achat &t des photos montrart les defauts

La garartie Bestway couvre les vices de fabricabion découverts lors du deballage du produt ou pendant son utiisation, comme cela est recommandé dans la notice d'utilisation. Cette
garartie ne s'applique qu'aw produits n'ayant pas été modifiés par des tiers. Le produit doit étre stocke et manipulé dans le respect des recommandations technigues.

Siun produit est juge défectueux par Bestway®, la garantie ne cowre gue la reparstion ou le remplacement de la méce défectueuse. Les remplacements et les réparations ne
prolocngert pas la duree de la garantie La prewve d aechatla facture dongine est requise et determinera les dates de debut et de fin de |la garante

Veuillez choisir le type de votre piscine:

O O O

AVANT D'APPELER NOTRE SERVICE APRES-VENTE, VERIFIEZ QUE VOUS AVEZ LES INFORMATIONS SUIVANTES A PORTEE DE MAIN:

Mom Teléphone:
Adresse: Portable

Ville Etat Fax

Code Postal: Fays. Etats-Unis o Caenada o E-mail
DATE DE LAPREUVE CrACHAT INITIALE: Distributeur
CODE O'ARTICLE DE LA PISCINE : MUMERO DU LOT

+—=Code de l'arbide
—f— | | |#BXXXXX

BWSHFXXXXXX .
YYYY‘MM'DD ————— bumeéro du lot

Z2A57
Description du probléme
O L'article est décture / Fuite o Soudure defectususe O Boudin du baut défectueux O Vanre de vidange défectususe
Q Autre (veuilllez decrire ) Q Piéce manguante {veulllez uliliser le code pour la pigéce manguante, vous pouvez le trower sur la notice d'utilisation)

Bestway ne garantt pas les articles ayart eté sujets aux éléments surarts

+ Usage impropre ou anormal « Non-respect des instructions foumies par Bestway « Négligence « Utilisation commerciale « Accident » Vandalisme « Activité terroriste

+ Usage impropre de produits chimigues « Expostion a des condtions metecrologiques extrémes » Négligence lors de lNinstalietion ou du demortage de la piscine

+ Deégéts échappant au contrile de Bestway et force majeurs

Cette garantie est cadugue si une reparation, une modification ou un changemert non autonse a éte effectue sur une partie de I'équipement

Ce produit est congu conformément aux normes pour une utiisstion spécifique, Toute medificetion cu trensfermation différente des indications du fabricant peut ertrainer des
nsques graves pour Futiisateur et rendra la garantie cadugue

IMPORTAN

T: SEULE LA PIECE ENDOMMAGEE SERA REMPLACEE, PAS L'ENSEMBLE COMPLET.
d and des raphies a stant 'état dé x deg pie g oLl de d 3

Qo Mand

Bestway (LISA) Inc.

Téi.:1-855-B38-3888 Fax:1-4B80-838-1888

service{@bestwaycom us

POUR LESFAG, MANUELS, VIDEDS OU PIECES DETACHEES, VEUILLE? VISITER NOTRE SITE \WEB: www bestwaycorp.com. Bestwa

LES VIDEDS SOMNT EGALEMENT DISPONIELES SUR MOTRE CHAINE BESTWAY SUR YOUTUBE : www youtube com/usefBastwaySenvica. y@
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